future price changes or any adjustments to operating, marketing and general and
administrative expenses for any future operating changes.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated results may not be necessarily indicative
of the actual operating results that would have occurred had the transaction
been consummated at the beginning of the periods presented for which such
acquisition has been given effect. In addition, the unaudited pro forma
consolidated results are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated results
of future operations.

   19

   HENRY BROS. ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

   Historic
   --------
   ASSETS   HBE   Securus   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---   -------   -----------   ---------
CURRENT ASSETS

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   714,489   $   25,472   $   739,961
   Accounts receivable-net   13,091,812   379,886   13,471,698
   Inventory   981,199   89,169   1,070,368
   Costs in excess of billings and estimated profits   3,345,236   314,322   3,659,558
   Investment in sales type leases   26,598   26,598
   Deferred tax asset   1,044,660   55,120   1,099,780
   Prepaid expenses and income tax receivable   82,574   55,910   138,484
   Other assets   36,907   162,953   199,860
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current assets   19,296,877   1,109,430   20,406,307

Edgar Filing: Henry Bros. Electronics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

17

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT - net   1,148,936   28,793   1,177,729
GOODWILL   2,134,344   A   689,225   2,823,569
INTANGIBLE ASSETS - net   1,085,281   A   450,000   1,535,281
DEFERRED TAX ASSET   547,264   156,880   704,144
OTHER ASSETS   1,145,994   56,581   1,202,575
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL ASSETS   $ 25,358,696   $  1,351,684   $  1,139,225   $ 27,849,605
   ============   ============   ============   ============

   LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES
   Accounts payable   $  3,462,936   $   543,613   $  4,006,549
   Accrued taxes and expenses   2,917,107   137,409   3,054,516
   Billings in excess of costs and estimated profits   1,949,333   1,949,333
   Investment in sales type leases net of current portion   410,846   410,846
   Deferred income   42,494   28,644   71,138
   Current portion of long term debt   107,390   240,000 A   (240,000)   107,390
   Deferred tax liability   44,673   44,673
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   Total current liabilities   8,523,933   1,360,512   (240,000)   9,644,445

LONG-TERM DEBT, LESS CURRENT PORTION   1,154,386   A   1,110,000   2,264,386
DEFERRED REVENUE   --   260,397   260,397
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY   149,822   149,822
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES   9,828,141   1,620,909   870,000   12,319,050
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized;
   no shares issued
   Common stock, $.01 par value; 10,000,000 shares authorized;   --
   5,889,398 shares issued and outstanding   57,394   13,634   (13,634)   57,394
   Additional paid in capital   16,935,188   4,305   (4,305)   16,935,188
   Deferred compensation   (376,314)   77,158   (77,158)   (376,314)
   Accumulated deficit   (1,085,713)   (364,322)   364,322   (1,085,713)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIT)   15,530,555   (269,225) A   269,225   15,530,555
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES & STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $ 25,358,696   $  1,351,684   $  1,139,225   $ 27,849,605
   ============   ============   ============   ============

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information.

   20

   HENRY BROS. ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2005

   Historic

Edgar Filing: Henry Bros. Electronics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

18

   --------
   HBE   Securus   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---   -------   -----------   ---------

Revenue   $ 30,110,696   $  3,732,099   $ 33,842,795
Cost of revenue   22,161,167   2,074,191   24,235,358
   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Gross profit   7,949,529   1,657,908   9,607,437
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Operating Expenses:
Selling general & administrative expenses   6,650,688   1,558,130  B   44,438   8,253,256
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Operating profit (loss)   1,298,841   99,778   (44,438)   1,354,182
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Interest Income   10,892   22,609   33,501
Net (Loss) on Sale and Early Term of Leases   (19,448)   (19,448)
Other Income (expense)   (4,079)   3,455   (624)
Interest (expense)   (59,854)   (17,381) C   (45,675)   (122,910)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) before tax expense (benefit)   1,245,800   89,013   (90,113)   1,244,701

Tax expense (benefit)   589,719   (25,000) D   (42,353)   522,366
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income (loss) after taxes   $   656,081   $   114,013   ($   47,760)  $   722,334
   ============   ============   ============   ============

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
---------------------------------------
Basic Profit (Loss) Per Common Share   $   0.11   $   0.13
   ============   ============
Weighted Average Common Shares   5,739,398   5,739,398
   ============   ============

[…]

-----------------------------------------
Diluted Profit (Loss) Per Common Share:   $   0.11   $   0.12
   ============   ============
Weighted Average Diluted Common Shares   5,739,398   5,851,898
   ============   ============

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial
Information.

   21

   HENRY BROS. ELECTRONICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004

Edgar Filing: Henry Bros. Electronics, Inc. - Form 8-K/A

19

   Historic
   --------
   HBE   Securus   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   ---   -------   -----------   ---------

Revenue   $ 29,725,718   $  4,995,602   $ 34,721,320
Cost of revenue   22,305,632   3,069,208   25,374,840
   ------------   ------------   ------------
  Gross profit   7,420,086   1,926,394   9,346,480
   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating Expenses:
Selling general & administrative expenses   7,020,885   2,197,706  B   59,250   9,277,841
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Operating profit (loss)   399,201   (271,312)   (59,250)   57,889
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Interest income   12,624   27,264   39,888
Net (loss) on sale and early terminations of leases   --   (35,677)   (35,677)
Other Income (expense)   --   (5,929)   (5,929)
Interest (expense)   (94,039)   (15,038) C   (60,900)   (169,977)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Income (loss) before tax expense (benefit)   317,786   (300,692)   (120,150)   (103,056)

Tax expense (benefit)   273,765   (86,000) D   (56,471)   (131,295)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net income (loss) after taxes   $   44,021   ($   214,692)   ($   63,680)  ($   234,351)
   ============   ============   ============   ============

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON SHARE:
Basic Profit (Loss) Per Common Share   $   0.01   ($   0.04)